Ao 2997+ @PiAR

( , A0 a4
Deedsion No. ‘“'-‘"OQ"

BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE

In the Matter of the Application of )

PACIFIC GREYHOUND LINES, 2 corporation,g

for authoritj to sell and transfer to )

P, B, HACKL doing dusiness as ) -

MEIDOCING T mﬁsn ROVPANY, its intrae )  Application No. 29974
state operative rights for the trans- % _
portation of passengers, baggage and

express between Petaluma and leggett )

Valley and in ermediate points., )

Douglas Brookman, for Paci’ic Greyhound Line

P. B. dacklev, Jr,, in propria persona..

Georgze Myland, City Councilman of the City of Foint
Arena; M, J, Pelascio, Meyor of the City of
Point Arena, Fred L. éarrett Chairman, Point
Arena Farm Center, and 2, L. Walnor, Garcia
Grango No. 676, protestants.

0P I.NI o’VN

The above‘en*itled‘matter is a joint apnliCation,in
which Pacific Greyhound Lines, and P..B. Hackley, Jray doing
business as Mendoeino Transit Compén;, recuest the Commission to -
autherize the former o sell and the latter to buy a paseonger
stage operative rignt between Petaluma and Loggett valley via
Two Rock, Fort Bragg ané Rockport A public hearing was had before

nxaniner Paul at Point. Arena on Ap*il 18, 19h9, and the matter

was submitted

The operative ~'i.g"n:‘}:w;'oposecl to be transferred connects'
at Petaluma and Leggett Valley with the seller's main 1ine operation
between San Francisco and Zureka via Santa Rosa. The ,ale and

’tranofer would be made. parsuant to the terms of an agreement attached

-

(1) Pacific Greyhound nines will be referred to as the aeller,
or Greyhound, and P. B. Hackley%eJr., doing business as

Mendocino mransio Company will referred to as the buyer or
Hackley. o , ' - -




TA.2997% ICPiAA

to the application and marked'thibit gy, No*bhysieal property

is involved. The price proposed to be paid for the operetive- |
. rights is 311;000 payable as follows: $100 within 5 days after .
the proposed sale and‘tiansfer shall have beexn approved by the
Public Utilities Commission, and the remainder of $10,900 to ve
paid 1n monthly installments of 8100 on the first day’ofoeaoh
calendar monfhefhereafter with interest at the rate of‘h eer eenf
ner annum to be computed and paid monthly on the unpaid balance

at the same times as payments are mede on the principal.

The operative rights between Petaiﬁma and Roekpo*ﬁ were
ereated by Dee*sione Noo. 34300 and 36653, in Applieation Vos.
23698 and 25805, respeetively. Deeision No. 36823, in Application
No. 2 5°29 authorized the seller to'acouire those rights. The
operative rights between Rockport and Leg geto Velloy were grented
to the seller by Decision No. 41546, as amended by Decision 1\To.‘
hl757, in Lpplication No. 29273. Operations under the latter right
are conducted on a seas onal basis betweer the apnroximate datee of
June 15 und Scptember l; of each year. Passengers, baggage and
shipmente of croress weeghing not ia exc¢ess of 100 pounds each
on pa;sengor earrying vehiclev nay be transported purﬂuant to

those righ v3e

According to the ovidence, the seller sustained a net
operating loss from that operatioﬁ for the years 19%6; l9k? and 1948
In that order as follows: $7,226, 59,525 and $l3;l75.. A summary
of this informaticn taken from Exhibit No. 1 is set forth in the




"A. 29974 LCP:AA

An officer of theVseller testified that notwith#tanding‘

the slight increase in the nuaber of passengers trandborted over

the line involved during 1948‘35 conpared tqle%G,'there-has been
\'a‘continuing increase infthe ¢cost of’conducfing.the'opergt;on,

brought about vy inercases 1n costs of fuel, repairs, maintenance,

wages and other ifems; It was his op;nion that the dbuyer,. with

headquarters at TFort Bragg would be in 2 better position to give

closer and more effective supervision and attention to the operation,

thereby enabliﬁg the buyer to conduct tne service at & lowgr cost

than is possible for the seller,

The dbuyer is now conducri.g a2 passonger ftage service,
one round trip daily, betweon Fort Zragg and Santa Rosa via Booneville
and Cloverdale. Bctw:en Fort Zragg and Navarro River Junction,
distance of about 21 miles, the route is the same i that used by
the seller. The buyar'al‘o conducts service over amother route |
bet ween Fort Bragg and'Willits on a basis of one round urip a veek.
In addition he conducto a similar service on Tuesday of each week_
between Fort Bragg and Colvsa, and on anaay of cach wee? betweﬂn
Fort Eragg and ondland inc;uding all inuermediate points. 'Ihe

buyer alse conducts 2 separate local”opération vithin the City of

2 1946 ' _aghp " 1oug
- rer . '

| Mile

114,162

919,914

Bus Miles
Operated

Operating

- Revenue

- Operating
Ixpenses

Net Operating
Loss

Passengers
carried

117,297

20,000
527,226
5 7,226

19,792

$29,540

$ 9,525
19,697

-3

L 175

.25738

L0834

Per
Mile -

124,839
$20,288 -
$33, Z+53.
613,175
20,263

.16251

_.26805.

10554+




A. 20974 LCP:AA -

Napa and between Napa and ddjacent areas, known as the Napa Bus

Lines..

Mr. Hackley testified that he has sufficient extra

. eguipment of a type suitable to provide ,crvice comparable to that

presently. conducted by the seller between Petaluma, Fort Brugg and
ccggett.Valley. He stated that he has been conatanoly'engaged in
the‘passehger stage business for maxny years under_the authority of
the Commissioo and that 2 great many of the oaséengerslwhich he
transporté"between-Forf oragg and Santa Rosa are'destined-to-or'
originate at-San'?ran s¢o and are intcrc anged with the seller
-t-Santa Rosa. Passenge could also e intcrchanged at. Petaluma
if the transfer should be authorized.

The buyer es:imated'that he could produce from thevoropose§~
operation monthly groSs operating revenue of $2,382,‘with‘gross'
operating expenses of 31,79%,'which would result in a netxopefating
income before taxes of adout §583. AnnﬁaliZea;-thoserestimatesu
would be $28;58&; $21;528 and‘&?,QSéfrespecfively.v Ee woﬁldioperate\'
approximately 122,000'ﬁ11es a year at an estimated cost-perimile\
of about 17.6 cents. . The buyer further testified that~receo#iy‘
he had obtained anfagency at‘Fo:tBragg:from the Western Uoion 
Telegraph Company from which he would,derive‘ao anoual'iﬁcomeof
aboﬁt‘$3,60¢ without additional expenses. A roximatelyfﬁhoo
annually would be derived from two ticket agencies at Fort Bragg
contingent upon accuisi ion- of the operative rights as sought
The total of.the.c t;mated annual net oocrat¢ng incone would therefore :
be: approximately oll 056 | o

The evidence °how~ that. the buyer?ts opcrationo during

the calondar year-l9h8 cxcept tnat at Vaoa, p*oduced a ?ros

operating income of $59 781 and gross operaoing expenses of ¢56 076

-x"-




showing an operating profiﬁ of 33,70%5'resulting in an operating
ratio of 93.3 per cent. During the same period the Napa Bus Lines
operation produeed'a gross operating rovenue of $36,440, gross
operating expenses of &34,410 with a net ooerating profit of $2 029
with an opﬂrating ratio of S%.% per cent.

The evidence of record shows thet the buyer has total
assets ef about k7, OOO and liabilities of adbout 335,700?\applicab1e
to his Mendocino Transit cOmpany oporation, and total assets of
$16,652 and liabilities of $9,511, appcrtaining‘to-nis Nape'Bus lines
service. The liabilities comsist of obligations on equibﬁent;

terminal garagcs, taxeu, current accounts payable and miscellaneous

The City Council of Poimt Arena and others protcsted the

proposed transfer.‘ A number of public witnesses were'called'most
of whon gave te°timony in rega*d to their experience with HaeLley'c
service between Fbrt Bragg and Santa Rosa. 3 w;tneus-who-operateq
an auto repair'shop at Point Arena expressed'fhe'opinien‘that7the
buyer's proposed time schedule would not provide an adequate
service for emergency .,hipmente of reeair parts from Fort Bragg,
Santa Rosa or- Petaluma. Other Ztnesses expres«ed the. opinien
that the Cquipment whicb he would use 1is not adequauely maintained-
is less comfortablﬁ than that used by the seller and becauce of
the winding, mounta_nous and haza*deuo character of ehe rouxe
1nvolved opera tions by tne buyer would be more dangerous for the

users than that provided by the sellen.

It was’ qhown that the buyer is a ,elf-irsurer of hig
-present operations and wit esses cxpre sed thc vmew that beeause

of that fact he should not be auehorized e aeeu;re the rights as

5w




T A, 29974 LCP:AA

proposed; The bﬁyer'stated that adequate public liability and
property damage insurance would be obtained Witnesses expressed
the fear that he 1s unable financially to maintain,the service on
an enduring basis.. It was pointee out that the. Director of Internal
“evenuc had filed notice of a tax lien on ﬁackley’s pafsenger etage
eqnipmen . Obviously if he should be deprived of: tne use of thiq-
equipnment he would not be able to continue_his operationo. However,
that possibLlity is not disclosed in the record. The officer of
Greyhound previously rcfer*cd to, aeaeed that .the seller would
re—eetabli h the service if for . any reason uhe buyer should bo
unable to continue operation. It was. the conceneuo or thos e ﬂhOl
proteotod vhe propo°ed transfer that *he buycr would be unable to
continue service In which event the area-would be without publiec
transportation. It was thoir desire thau the seller be reouired

- to continue operations.

While the CommiSSion appreciates the misgivings eypre sed
by the protestants, it feels, however,.in the-light‘of the evidence
in this record, that the bduyer, with his~loﬁg'experienoe,land ﬁpon |
acquisition of the operative rights as recuested will be able |
to provide an.adecuato service and improve hnis current: earnings.
Although we believe he is capable of continuing the operation on.
an adequate basis 1t eust;be fecognized‘that éhere is 2 poseibility

that his earnings and finanefal resources might‘be insuffieient to
'mcet his indebtodnees and render it impossible for him to. continue
all of his oporatione.' The evidence chows that his pres ent |
operations are produCingfa surpius, although,relativelyvsmall,
which 45 being used to retire his ooligepions, a substantial
portion of which would be discherged within a few moaths. |

pfter full consideration of all the material facts of

e




P .

4. 2997% ICP:aA  (CP)

record, it is our judgment that the authority songht'ehonld be
granted. ﬂowevor, in the light of" the facts of record, such
auvthority will be oondi ionod upon the filing of a ,tipulntion,
satisfactory to the Commis ion, that Pacific Greyhound uines wili
immediately seek appropriate autnority to re-establisn the service
if at any time within 18 months from the efiective date horeof
Haclkley ahOuld discontinue the operation. In as much 25 'the
agreemont of sale p*ovide, for the- payment of *he agreed conoi&e*a-“
tion by installnentn mnturing ‘at periods of more than 12 months
after the date of the egreement it constitutes an- evidence of
indebtedness coming within the nrovisions of Section. .52 of the
Public Utilities ict. The order will authorize applicants to
execute tho.egroenent, Subject to the paynent of the nininum fee

of $25 required by Section 57 of the Public Utilities Act.

The authority herein'zranted shall not be constrned to
be a finding of the value of'the operative rights nerein_authorized
to.be transferred. The proposed‘trnnsrer does not appear to be - / L//’/r
adverse to thevonolie;intereet and will be authorized. l

An applicat*on therefor neving been filed with the
Commis,ion, a public hoaring naving been_had,thereonuand 4t being -
hereby found thgt the money, property.or labor to. be procured or
paid for by‘the‘exeeution,of the’egreement marked Exhibit‘"B" and

‘attached £o the apolication is roasonably required by P. B. Hackley,
Jr. for the puroose snoci led nerein and that the application should

bo-granted as providcd horein, therefore,

IT IS ORDERED as follows:

(1) That after the effective dete hereof and on or before




T A, 2997% LCP:AL

August 31, 1949, Pacific Greyhound Lines and P. B. Hackley, Jr. may

execute an agreement of sale in sdbstantially the same form as
that set forth_in the agreément attached to the application herein
and marked Exhibit "B ‘and carry out the'terms«thereOf, and Pacific
Greyhound Lines_méy transfer to P. B. Eackley, Tr. and tne‘latter'
may acquire'froﬁ'the formervthe oberaﬁive rights referredito iﬁ
the foregoing opinion pursuvant to the terms of that”agreemént,'
subject to the fdllowing.conditions: |

a. That Pacific Greyhound Lines shall file with the
Commission a stipulation that in the event P, B.
Hackely, Jr. discontinues or abandons passenger
stage operations under the operative rights herein:
authorized to be transferred to said P. B. Hackley
Jr., said Pacific Greyhownd Lines shall immediateiy
filﬁ with the Commission an appropriate application
requesting autiority to re-ostablish the passenger
stage operations between the points involved in this
proceeding, such stipulation to be in effect for a
phriod of eighteen (18) months after the transfer of

said operative right, to P. B. Hackley, Jr.

That within 30 days after censummation of the trans-
fer herein authorized P. B, Hackley, Jr. shall notify
the Commission 4n writing of that fact and within
saild perlod shall file with the Commission a true
copy of any bill of sale or other Iinstrument of trans~
fer which may be cxecutod to effect said tranafer.

Thnat after thc effective date hereof and on or before

Aagust 31, 1949, applicants shall con 1y with the -
provisions of General Orders No. 79, 80 and "'93-~A,

by £iling in triplicate and concur*ently making .
effective anproprigtc tariffs and time tables on not
less than 5 days' notice to the Commis sion and the

bublic.

{2) Th§t this order shall become efféctife when Pacific
Greyhound Lines has;filéd'the stipulation provided for in oaragraph
(1) of this order and:when'P 3. Heekley, Jr. has paid the. minimum
fee required by Seétion 57‘of'*he Public U*ilities Act but not
less thon 20 days after—tre date hereof.




A. 29974 ICP:AA

day of M— - o 19%9,

7 |

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION|
5TAT§-OF CALIFORNIA




